

No. 41356-6-II  
(Pierce County Superior Court No. 10 2 06803 7)

11 JUL -1 PM 2:57  
BY   
CLERK

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TACOMA AUTO MALL INCORPORATED, a Washington corporation,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Vandeberg Johnson & Gandara, LLP

James A. Krueger, WSBA #3408  
Daniel C. Montopoli, WSBA #26217  
Lucy R. Clifthorne, WSBA #27287  
Attorneys for Appellant

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900  
P. O. Box 1315  
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315  
Telephone: (253) 383-3791

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	1.    TAM’s Attempted Purchase of Puyallup Nissan .....	4
	2.    TAM Files Suit. ....	5
V.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A.    Standard for Reviewing Summary Judgment Orders.....	7
	B.    Washington’s Franchise Act Protects Dealers and Prospective Purchasers.....	8
	1.    The Washington Franchise Act Protects Prospective Purchasers.....	10
	2.    TAM Has Standing To Pursue Claims Based Upon Violations of the Franchise Act. ....	12
	3.    TAM Was Not Required To Pursue the Administrative Remedies Found in the Act.....	14
	C.    The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing TAM’s Promissory Estoppel Claim Because TAM Had the Right To Rely Upon Nissan’s Implicit Promise To Comply With Washington Law. ....	19
	D.    The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing TAM’s Breach of Contract Claims.....	21
	1.    TAM is a Third-Party Beneficiary of Nissan’s Contract with Puyallup Nissan.....	21

2.	Nissan Breached its Unilateral Contract with TAM.....	22
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX: RCW 46.96.200 (1994)		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Raynor</i> , 143 Wn.2d 469, 21 P.3d 707 (2001).....	7
<i>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3rd Cir. 1992), <i>cert. den.</i> 507 U.S. 912 (1993).....	17
<i>Cook v. Johnson</i> , 37 Wn.2d 19, 221 P.2d 525 (1950).....	22
<i>Don Rose Oil Co., Inc. v. Lindsley</i> , 160 Cal. App.3d 752, 206 Cal. Rptr. 670 (Cal. App.5 Dist., 1984).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors Inc.</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 42, 58 Cal. Rptr.3d 225 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2007).....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987).....	12
<i>Havens v. C &amp; D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	20
<i>Jeffery v. Hanson</i> , 39 Wn.2d 855, 239 P.2d 346 (1952).....	21
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).....	20
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	7
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983).....	21
<i>McDonald Const. Co. v. Murray</i> , 5 Wn. App. 68, 485 P.2d 626 (1971).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	13
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96, 99 S. Ct. 403, 58 L. Ed. 2d 361 (1978).....	8
<i>Postlewait Constr., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Cos.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986).....	21
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	14, 15, 17

<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 643 A.2d 956 (N.H. 1994) .....	17
<i>Roger Crane &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994) .....	22
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) .....	7
<i>Statewide Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Subaru of America</i> , 704 F. Supp. 183 (D. Mont. 1988) .....	18
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669, 93 S. Ct. 2405, 37 L.Ed.2d 254 (1973) .....	12
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005) .....	7
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) .....	7

## STATUTES

RCW 46.96.010 .....	9, 13
RCW 46.96.200 (1994) .....	10, 11, 13
RCW 46.96.200(1) (2010) .....	11
RCW 46.96.200(5) (2010) .....	11
RCW 46.96.240 .....	16
RCW 82.04.500 .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

C.W. McMillian, <i>What Will It Take To Get You in a New Car Today?: A Proposal For a New Federal Automobile Dealer Act</i> , 45 Gonz. L. Rev. 67 (2010) .....	8
